On Material Transactions carried out by PT Repower Asia Indonesia Tbk using the 

profit from Initial Public Offering (IPO), Indonesia Financial Services Authority 

imposed the following sanctions to the parties involved: 

1) Administrative Sanction of Penalty Fee to PT Repower Asia Indonesia, 

amounting to Rp925,000,000.00 (nine hundred twenty-five million rupiah) for 

land purchase in Tangerang between PT Repower Asia Indonesia Tbk and Mr. 

M. Andy Arslan Djunaid on 16 February 2024, valuing more than 20 percent 

of PT Repower Asia Indonesia Tbk’s equity on 31 December 2023, as one of the 

financial planning in the Initial Public Offering Prospectus of PT Repower Asia

[...]

Article 13 item (1) and the 

Explanation of Article 13 item (1) of Indonesia Financial Services Authority 

Regulation (POJK) Number 17/POJK.04/2020 on Material Transaction and 

Business Activity Changes. 

2) Administrative Sanction of Penalty Fee amounting to Rp240,000,000.00 (two 

hundred forty million rupiah) imposed to Mr. Aulia Firdaus as the President 

Director of PT Repower Asia Indonesia Tbk of 2024 tenure, for violating Article 

12 item (1) and item (3) of POJK Number 33/POJK.04/2014 on Board of 

Directors and Board of Commissioners of Issuer or Public Company, as Mr.

[...]

2. On the Initial Public Offering of PT Repower Asia Indonesia Tbk, OJK also imposed 

the following administrative sanctions and/or Written Order: 

1) Administrative Sanction of Penalty Fee to PT UOB Kay Hian Sekuritas, 

amounting to Rp250,000,000.00 (two hundred fifty million rupiah), 

Administrative Sanction of Freezing of Business License to PT UOB Kay Hian 

Sekuritas as Securities Emission Guarantor for 1 (one) year after the issuance 

of the letter of sanction, and Written Order to update the securities account 

opening form of UOB Kay Hian Pte.

[...]

OJK imposed the following administrative sanctions and/or Written Order based on 

OJK’s inspection on the Annual Financial Report as of 31 December 2023 submission 

from PT Multi Makmur Lemindo Tbk: 

1.  Administrative Sanction of Penalty Fee to PT Multi Makmur Lemindo Tbk, 

amounting to Rp1,850,000,000.00 (one billion eight hundred fifty million rupiah) 

due to claiming and using assets from IPO profit funds from the 2023 fiscal year 

of PT Multi Makmur Lemindo Tbk without adequate transaction records, thereby 

violation Article 69 item (1) Law Number 8 of 1995 on Capital Market junctis

[...]

Financial Report Presentation, paragraph 6 PSAK 14 on Availability, and 

paragraph 7 PSAK 16 on Fixed Assets. 

2. Administrative Sanction of Penalty Fee to Mr. Junaedi, Mr. Imanuel Kevin Mayola, 

Mr. Hendri Saputra, and Mr. Airlangga as Board of Directors of PT Multi Makmur 

Lemindo Tbk 2023 tenure, amounting to Rp3,360,000,000.00 (three billion three 

hundred sixty million rupiah) jointly and severally for violating Article 2 jo. Article 

5 of POJK Number 75/POJK.04/2017 on the Responsibility of Board of Directors 

on Financial Report (POJK Number 75/POJK.04/2017), upon their responsibility 

on the false information presented in the 2023 Annual Financial Report of PT Multi